

RESOLUTION NO. 1994-84

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 93090 WITH CLEVELAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR PROJECT 24D-1 - RENOVATION OF THE SUPERIOR RAPID STATION \$162,000.00 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0104 (\$121,500.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 75% OF THE TOTAL COST)

WHEREAS, Resolution 1993-182 adopted November 16, 1993 authorized a contract with Cleveland Construction, Inc., for Project 24D-1 - Renovation of the Superior Rapid Station at a price of four million four hundred seventy-eight thousand eight hundred ten & 00/100 dollars (\$4,478,810.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager used his Change Order authority to approve asbestos removal at a price of thirty-seven thousand six hundred ninety-four & 00/100 dollars (\$37,694.00); and

WHEREAS, an unforeseen site condition involving hidden obstructions along the area of pile installation resulted in the need for additional work to remove the obstructions; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Authority to have Cleveland Construction, Inc. perform the additional work; and

WHEREAS, a price adjustment of one hundred sixty-two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$162,000.00) is required to complete the anticipated work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to amend the contract with Cleveland Construction, Inc. at a price of one hundred sixty-two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$162,000.00) resulting in a revised contract amount of four million six hundred seventy-eight thousand five hundred four & 00/100 dollars (4,678,504.00).

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full Change Order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, applied to the Cleveland Construction, Inc., contract for Project 24D-1.

Section 3. That said contract amendment shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-03-0104.

Section 4. That said amendment shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: _____ June 21 _____, 1994

Attest: _____
Secretary-Treasurer

President